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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF'ST. CROIX

MOHAMMAD HAMED, by his ) CIVIL NO. SX-12-CV-370
authorized agent WALEED HAMED, )

) ACTTON FOR DAMAGES,
Plaintif?Counterclaim Defendant, ) TNJUNCTIVE RELIEF

) AND DECLARATORY RELIEF
vs. )

) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION,)

)
Defendants/Counterclaimants, )

vs.

\üALEED HAMED, \ilAHEED HAMED,
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and
PLESSEN ENTERPRTSES, INC.,

Additional Counterclaim Defendants.

PARTNERS' BI-MONTHLY REPORTS

Defendant/counterclaimant Fathi Yusuf ("Yusuf'), through his undersigned counsel,

respectfully submits this Response to the "Notice of Objection to Liquidating Partner's Bi-

Monthly Reports" filed by plaintifVcounterclaim defendant Mohammad Hamed ("Hamed") on

August 18, 2015 (the "Objection"). For the reasons set forth below, Yusuf submits that the

Objection should be ovem¡led.

In the very first sentence of the Objection, Hamed misrepresents that Yusuf admitted on

page 5 of his third bi-monthly report "that he had not previously provided the required bi-

monthly accounting." Yusuf admitted no such thing. As further explained in Yusufs

Opposition to Hamed's Motion To Clarifu Order of Liquidation, the required bi-monthly

accountings were timely provided on March 30, 2015, June 1, 2015, and July 31,2015. In his

second and third bi-monthly rqlorts, Yusuf conceded only that he had not timely provided the

reconciliation of actual expenditures against projected expenditures set forth in Exhibit A to the

Plan. Hamed's unsupported claim that the Liquidating Partner only delivered accounting
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information in "one large 'document dump"' simply is untrue as reflected by the actual bi-

monthly reports filed with the Court. Along with and prior to each bi-monthly report, the

Liquidating Partner provided Hamed with all of the financial information described in those

reports and required by the Court's Order Adopting Final Wind Up Plan. While the second and

third bi-monthly reports acknowledged that the reconciliation of actual expenditures against

projected expenses set forth in Exhibit A to the Plan was not provided until the third bi-monthly

report, Hamed has not even attempted to argue that this prejudiced him or his accountants in

any way.

At page 2 of the Objection, Hamed claims that the "Liquidating Partner allocated the

purchase cost of two new condensers for the Plaza East store to himself, as they were

purchased after the value of the stores equipment had been agreed to. However, he failed to

allocate the cost of shipping and installation of these condensers to himself." Yusuf disputes

that he allocated the purchase cost of these condensers to himself. Rather, it is Yusufls position

that the cost of the condensers as well as the shipping and installation costs should be borne

entirely by the Partnership. Yusuf agrees, however, that this item will be one of the matters

addressed in the "claims portion" of the liquidation process.

Hamed next claims that in the third bi-monthly report the Liquidating Partner fails to

identify "a Merrill-Lynch account that has in excess of $300,000 in it, all of which came from

Plaza Extra funds." By email dated February 20,2015, counsel for Hamed sent an email to the

undersigned inquiring whether Yusuf "established a list of partnership assets unrelated to the

three stores as required by $ 4 on page 8 of the January 7th Order? For example, one Merrill-

Lynch account was identified in the initial plan and a second one has surfaced (why not move

both now?), which need to be identified along with any other such items[.]" He further stated
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that "we need to address the small parcel in STT in United's name (I think it is Parcel 2

Remainder Estate Charlotte Amalie - next to Ft. Mylner property) that needs to be transferred

to Plessen now as previously agreed to." The undersigned promptly responded as follows:

(2) No list has been established yet. Please identiff the Menill Lynch
accounts you reference, particularly since I see none mentioned in either
"initial plan," and any other non-Plaza Extra Stores Partnership assets

your client contends should be on,l"*tt*tat

(5) I do not believe the referenced parcel needs to be addressed now in
connection with the disposition of the stores. I expect this parcel will
likely be part of the disputed claims/accountings between the partners.
Please inform me about the previous agreement you allude to.

See redacted email exchange of February 20,2015 attached as Exhibit 1. Counsel for Hamed

never bothered identifying the Merrill Lynch accounts. Furthermore, each of the bi-monthly

reports filed to date include the following language: "To date, no non-Plaza Extra Stores

Partnership Assets requiring liquidation have been identified by or to the Liquidating Partner."

^See 
first bi-monthly report atp.2, second bi-monthly at p. 3, and third bi-monthly report at p. 3.

("To date, no Partnership Assets requiring liquidation beyond those described above have been

identified by or to the Liquidating Partner.") (footnote omitted). At no time has Hamed

provided the Liquidating Partner with any information establishing that a Menill Lynch

account in the name of a third party actually represents Partnership Assets. Hamed certainly

does not explain why he only raised the prospect of such account I 8 days after the filing of the

third bi-monthly report. I

Lastl¡ the Objection misrepresents that the third bi-monthly report "identifies a specific

parcel of land in St. Thomas as partnership property . . . ." See Objection at p. 2. The third bi-
st6

I The Objection was filed on August 18, 2015, 18 days after the filing of the third bimonthly and months after the
filing of the previous two bi-monthly reports. Accordingly, the Objection is clearly untimely pursuant to LRCi
'7.1.
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monthly report does no such thing. As clearly reflected in that report, there is a one half acre

parcel titled in the name of Plessen Enterprises, Inc. and subject to a $330,000 mortgage from

Plessen to United Corporation. While the report does suggest that title should be transferred to

Yusuf because, as he explained in his deposition, a portion of which is attached as Exhibit I to

the Objection, Hamed had given Yusuf his word that he would convey such parcel to Yusuf. In

any event, this disputed parcel will become a part of the "claims portion" of the liquidation

process.

For all of the foregoing reasons, Yusuf respectfully requests this Court to ovem¡le the

Objection and to provide such further relief as is just and proper under the circumstances.

Dated: September 3,2015

DUDLEY, TOPPER

AND FEUERZEIG, LLP

1000 Fr€deriksberg Gade

P.O. Box 756

St. Thomas, U.S. Vl. 00804-0756

(340]. 774-4422

By:
Grego

St. Thomas, VI 00804
Telephone: (340) 7 15-4405
Telefax: (340) 7 15-4400
E-mail : ehodges@.dtfl aw.com

and

Nizar A. DerWood, Esq. (V.I. BarNo. 1177)
The DeWood Law Firm
2006 Eastem Suburbs, Suite 101

Christiansted, VI 00830
Telephone: (3a0) 773-3444
Telefax: (888) 398-8428
Email : info@dewood-law.com

Attorneys for Fathi Yusuf Liquidating Partner

and FEUERZEIG, LLP

iksberg Gade - P.O. Box 756
.I. Bar No. 174)
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 3d day of September, 2015, I caused the foregoing
Response To Plaintiffs Notice Of Objection To Liquidating Partners' Bi-Monthly
Reports to be served upon the following via e-mail:

Joel H. Holt, Esq. Carl Hartmann, III, Esq.
LA\il OFFICES OF JOEL H. HOLT 5000 Estate Coakley Bay, #L-6
2132 Company Street Christiansted, VI00820
Christiansted, V.I. 00820 Email: carl@carlhartmann.com
Email: holtvi@aol.com

Mark V/. Eckard, Esq. Jeffrey B.C. Moorhead, Esq.
Eckard, P.C. C.R.T. Building
P.O. Box 24849 1132 King Street
Christiansted, VI 00824 Christiansted, VI00820
Email: mark@markeckard.com Email: jeffreymlaw@yahoo.com

The Honorable Edgar A. Ross
Email: edearrossjudee@hotmail.com



From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Joel,
Respo

Gregory H. Hodges
Friday, February 20,201-5l-:49 PM

'Joel Holt'; dewoodlaw@gmail.com; Charlotte Perrell

carl@carlhartmann.com; kimjapinga@gmail.com; edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com
RE: Plaza

Re: Dema Firm hourly bill in UNITED v TUTU

2) No list has been established yet. Please identify the Merrill Lynch accounts you reference, particularly since I see

to the correspondingly numbered items below:

none mentioned in either "initial plan," and any other non-Plaza Extra Stores Partnership assets your client
contends should be on the list;

5) I do not believe the referenced parcel needs to be addressed now in connection with the disposition of the stores.
I expect this parcel will likely be part of the disputed claims/accountings between the partners. Please inform me
about the previous agreement you allude to.

Gregory H. Hodges
Dudley, Topper and Feuerzeig, LLP
Law House, 1000 Frederiksberg Gade
St. Thomas, VI00802
Direct: (340)715-4405
Fax: (340) 715-4400
Web: www.DTFlaw.com

attached covering

{vlofiÈer
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THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY OR ENTITY
TO V/HICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED,
CONFIDENTIAL, AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE I-INDER APPLICABLE LAW. If thc TCadeT of this
message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, forwarding or
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in etror, please

notiff the sender immediately by e-mail or telephone and delete the original message immediately. Thank you.

From: Joel Holt fmailto:holWi@aol.com]
Sent: Friday, February 20, 20tS 9:34 AM

To: Gregory H, Hodges; dewoodlaw@gmail.com; Charlotte Perrell
Cc: carl@carlhaftmann.com; kimiapinga@gmail.com; edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com
Subject: Plaza

It
Ë-

EXHIBIT



I am reviewing your proposed stip and will get back to you. Severa! points still need to be discussed
re the finalwinding up in the meantime, which I presume the Liquidating Partner is working on, as
follows:

2) Has Yusuf established a list of partnership assets unrelated to the three stores as required by
Section 4 on page 8 of the January 7th Order? For example, one Merrill-Lynch account was identified
in the initial plan and a second one has surfaced (why not move both now?), which need to
be identified along with any other such items

II
5) We need to address the small parcel in STT in United's name (l think it is Pacel 2 Remainder
Estate Charlotte Amalie-next to Ft. Milner property) that needs to be transferred to Plessen now
as previously agreed to.

Joel H. Holt, Esq.
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin lslands 00820
(340) 773-870e


